
ADOPTED – DECEMBER 12, 2017

AGENDA ITEM NO. 31

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Finance Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIOUS CONTRACTS FOR THE 2018 BUDGET YEAR

RESOLUTION # 17 – 499

WHEREAS, county policy requires that all contracts over $5,000 be approved by the Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, numerous contracts are approved by the Board of Commissioners each year, many of which are routine continuations of existing contracts; and 

WHEREAS, funding for these contracts has been included within the 2018 Adopted Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the budget also contains anticipated revenues and expenditures from certain grant programs, which will also require approval of agreements with granting agencies at various times during the fiscal year.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign agreements, contracts, and/or other documents related to grant programs and other county appropriations which are contained in the adopted budget, as listed in the attached document, subject to review by the County Attorney as to form and to certification by the Controller that 1) the total amount of revenues and expenditures and the net obligation to the County is not greater than what is budgeted; and 2) there is no change in employee status and no additional employees other than as authorized in the adopted budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all grants and funding arrangements with entities whose fiscal years do not coincide with the County's fiscal year be considered authorized providing that they have been authorized in part in the adopted budget, and the remaining portion of the time period and funds are included in the Controller’s Recommended Budget for the succeeding fiscal year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all contracts over $5,000 that are not included in this resolution shall be approved by the Board of Commissioners by separate resolution.  

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Hope, Anthony, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Schafer     Approved  12/06/2017

COUNTY SERVICES COMMITTEE

	DEPARTMENT
	CONTRACTOR NAME
	REASON FOR CONTRACT
	BEGIN DATE
	END DATE
	2017 COST
	2018

PROJECTED
	Proj. Increase over 2017
	% Increase over 2017
	Funding Source

	Board of Commissioners
	GovQA
	FOIA Software
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$17,700
	$17,874
	$174
	0.98%
	General Fund

	Financial Services
	Eagle Claims Management
	Workers' Comp Third Party  Administrator
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
27,500
	$
27,500
	$0
	0.00%
	Comp Fund/MCF

	Financial Services
	Infinisource
	Employees' Flexible Spending Account

Administrator
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
17,500
	$
17,500
	$0
	0.00%
	Employee

Benefit

	Road Department
	Precision Systems
	Accounting Software Licenses
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
14,655
	$
14,655
	$0
	0.00%
	Road Fund

	Road Department
	Midwestern Consulting
	Traffic Signal Database Support
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
1,200
	$
1,200
	$0
	0.00%
	Road Fund

	IT
	BOSS
	Annual Maintenance for Help Desk Software
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
14,425
	$
14,728
	$303
	2.10%
	Network Fund

	IT
	Calero Software
	Verismart Software Maintenance for Phone System
	08/30/18
	08/30/19
	$
2,128
	$
2,172
	$44
	2.07%
	Network Fund

	IT
	Oracle
	Sun Server Maintenance Contract
	03/30/18
	03/30/19
	$
5,439
	$
5,553
	$114
	2.10%
	Network Fund

	IT
	DLT
	Solarwinds Network Monitoring
	03/21/18
	03/21/19
	$
1,672
	$
1,707
	$35
	2.09%
	Network Fund

	IT
	Solarwinds
	Dameware Remote Support Software
	06/18/18
	06/18/19
	$
465
	$
474
	$9
	1.94%
	Network Fund

	IT
	HP Enterprise
	Oracle Database Standard Edition - Processor Perpetual
	02/20/18
	02/20/19
	$
7,827
	$
7,991
	$164
	2.10%
	Network Fund

	IT
	Service Express
	Hardware Support Renewal for HP Servers
	04/30/18
	04/30/19
	$
3,936
	$
4,018
	$82
	2.08%
	Network Fund

	IT
	Konica
	RightFax
	08/31/18
	08/30/19
	$
5,531
	$
5,647
	$116
	2.10%
	Network Fund

	IT
	CDWG
	VMWare Renewal
	03/31/18
	03/31/19
	$
29,539
	$
30,159
	$620
	2.10%
	Network Fund

	IT
	Seamless Docs
	Seamless Docs Renewal
	02/18/18
	02/18/19
	$
24,000
	$
24,504
	$504
	2.10%
	Network Fund

	IT
	CDWG
	Annual Cost for Faronics Deepfreeze for

the Ingham
	03/01/18
	03/01/19
	$
758
	$
773
	$15
	1.98%
	Network

Fund

	REVENUE CONTRACTS

	DEPARTMENT
	CONTRACTOR NAME
	REASON FOR CONTRACT
	BEGIN DATE
	END DATE
	2017 REV
	2018

PROJECTED
	Proj. Increase over 2017
	% Increase over 2017
	

	Equalization
	State of Michigan
	Annual Grant for Remonumentation Program
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$85,000
	$94,371
	$9,371
	11%
	


HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE
	DEPARTMENT
	CONTRACTOR NAME
	REASON FOR CONTRACT
	BEGIN DATE
	END DATE
	2017 COST
	2018
PROJECTED
	Proj. Increase over 2017
	% Increase over 2017
	Funding Source

	Ingham County
	Capital Area United
Way
	Annual Renewal of Contract for
Central Michigan 2-1-1 Services
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
45,750
	$
45,750
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Health Department
	Volunteers of America
	Homeless Day Center
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$
45,000
	$
30,000
	-$15,000
	-33%
	General Fund

	Health Department
	Our Savior Lutheran Church
	Food Pantry Operation - 1515 W. Holmes Road
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$
7,200
	$
7,200
	$0
	0%
	General Fund


Revenue Contracts
	DEPARTMENT
	CONTRACTOR NAME
	REASON FOR CONTRACT
	BEGIN DATE
	END DATE
	2017 REV
	2018
PROJECTED
	Proj. Increase
over 2017
	% Increase
over 2017

	VA
	Michigan Veterans Trust Fund
	Services Provided for Ingham County Trust Fund
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$
7,800
	$
7,800
	$0
	0%

	VA
	Michigan Veterans Trust Fund
	Services Provided for Ingham Clinton County Trust Fund
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$
1,700
	$
1,700
	$0
	0%

	VA
	Clinton County
	Services Provided to Clinton County
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$
25,697
	$
26,229
	$532
	2%


LAW AND COURTS COMMITTEE

	DEPARTMENT
	CONTRACTOR NAME
	REASON FOR CONTRACT
	BEGIN DATE
	END DATE
	2017 COST
	2018

PROJECTED
	Proj.

Increase over 2017
	% Increase over 2017
	Funding Source

	Circuit Court
	TEL/Thalner
	Techonology support for the Courtrooms (excluding Courtrooms 1 and 2)
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$23,000
	$23,000
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Circuit Court
	Graphic Sciences, Inc.
	Long term record storage and retrieval
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$20,380
	$20,380
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Community Corrections
	Westaff
	CCAB Staff Consultant
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$46,686
	$46,686
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Family Court
	MSU Psychology Department
	Diversion Program - Reduces days/cost for out of home care
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$164,763
	$168,264
	$3,501
	2%
	General Fund

	Family Court
	Highfields
	Day Treatment Program - transportation and behavioral specialists
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$656,732
	$656,732
	$0
	0%
	50% JJM/50% State of MI

	Family Court
	Peckham, Inc. Crossroads
	Educational and vocational program for delinquent youth
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$319,542
	$319,542
	$0
	0%
	50% JJM/50% State of MI

	Family Court
	Highfields
	Evening Reporting Program - Transportation and Behavioral Specialists
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$304,588
	$304,588
	$0
	0%
	50% JJM/50% State of MI

	Family Court
	Peckham, Inc. Footprints
	Short Term Female Residential
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$460,738
	$460,738
	$0
	0%
	JJM Fund

	Ingham County
	Legal Services of South Central Michigan
	Provide legal services to low-

income residents of Ingham County
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$20,000
	$20,000
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Probate Court
	Michael Staake
	Legal representation for mental illness respondents.
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$10,609
	$10,609
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Probate Court
	Robert Refior & Elias Kafantaris
	Legal representation for general probate respondents.
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$18,035
	$18,035
	$0
	0%
	General Fund

	Probate Court
	Robert Refior & Elias Kafantaris
	Gaurdian ad litem services for general probate matters
	01/01/18
	12/31/18
	$76,385
	$76,385
	$0
	0%
	General Fund


REVENUE CONTRACTS

	DEPARTMENT
	CONTRACTOR NAME
	REASON FOR CONTRACT
	BEGIN DATE
	END DATE
	2017 REV
	2018

PROJECTED
	Proj.

Increase over 2017
	% Increase over 2017

	Prosecuting Attorney
	State of Michigan
	VOCA Crime Victim Assistant

Grant
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$106,919
	$110,125
	$3,206
	3%

	Prosecuting Attorney
	State of Michigan
	Cooperative Reimbursement Grant
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$758,790
	$796,429
	$37,639
	5%

	Prosecuting Attorney
	State of Michigan
	Victims Rights Grant
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$229,600
	$244,525
	$14,925
	7%

	Sheriff
	State of Michigan
	Anti-Drug Abuse Program
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$16,653
	$33,200
	$16,547
	99%

	Sheriff
	State of Michigan
	Annual Grant for Secondary Road

Patrol
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$248,002
	$248,002
	$0
	0%

	Sheriff
	State of Michigan
	Annual Grant for Marine Safety

Programs
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$3,402
	$3,402
	$0
	0%

	Sheriff
	State of Michigan
	Annual Grant for Emergency

Management
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$52,135
	$52,135
	$0
	0%

	Family Court
	State of Michigan
	Annual Child Care Agreement
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$6,578,552
	$6,265,260
	-$313,292
	-5%

	FOC
	State of Michigan
	Annual Access and Visitation Grant
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$5,200
	$4,900
	-$300
	-6%

	FOC
	State of Michigan
	Cooperative Reimbursement Grant
	10/01/17
	09/30/18
	$3,268,470
	$3,268,470
	$0
	0%


