ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 26, 2019

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND THE 
INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTOR’S OFFICE CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS GRANT 

RESOLUTION # 19 – 071
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office has been approved to receive grant funds up to an amount of $249,325.00 from the Crime Victim Rights Services Act, Crime Victim Rights Grant (CVR) administered by the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) for the fiscal year of October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the grant award of $249,325.00 will be broken down as follows: $244,525.00 of the grant award will fund salary and fringe benefits for four (4) full time crime victim advocates; and $4,800.00 of the grant award is for supplies and materials; and 

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2019 the MDHHS has proposed an amendment to the agreement increasing the award amount by $83,150.00. The added amount would increase the total grant award amount to $332,475.00. The increased amount of $83,150.00 would be for other program expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the primary goal of the CVR Grant is to support agency staff who provide direct services to victims of crime in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, continuing the CVR Grant will assist the Ingham County Prosecutor’s Office in achieving the goals and objectives of providing services to victims of crime. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners has accepted  $249,325.00 awarded by the CVR Grant which begins on October 1, 2018 and ends on September 30, 2019; the Board authorizes acceptance of the proposed amendment to the agreement increasing the grant amount by $83,150.00 to a total of $332,475.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments to the 2019 budget and position allocation lists consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary contracts/subcontracts consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.  
LAW & COURTS:    Yeas:  Koenig, Slaughter, Celentino, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Trubac, Schafer
     Nays:  None                Absent:  None       Absent 2/14/19

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Maiville

            Nays:  None      Absent:  Morgan, Tennis, Schafer      Approved 2/20/19
